

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

---

KURIAN DAVID, SONY VASUDEVAN SULEKHA, )  
PALANYANDI THANGAMANI, )  
MURUGANANTHAM KANDHASAMY, HEMANT )  
KHUTTAN, PADAVEETTIYIL ISSAC ANDREWS, )  
and KECHURU DHANANJAYA, on behalf of other )  
similarly situated individuals, and SABULAL )  
VIJAYAN, KRISHAN KUMAR, JACOB JOSEPH )  
KADDAKKARAPPALLY, KULDEEP SINGH, and )  
THANASEKAR CHELLAPPAN, individually, )

Plaintiffs, )

v. )

SIGNAL INTERNATIONAL LLC, MALVERN C. )  
BURNETT, GULF COAST IMMIGRATION LAW )  
CENTER, L.L.C., LAW OFFICES OF MALVERN C. )  
BURNETT, A.P.C., INDO-AMERI SOFT L.L.C., )  
KURELLA RAO, J & M ASSOCIATES, INC. OF )  
MISSISSIPPI, BILLY R. WILKS, J & M MARINE & )  
INDUSTRIAL, LLC, GLOBAL RESOURCES, INC., )  
MICHAEL POL, SACHIN DEWAN, and DEWAN )  
CONSULTANTS PVT. LTD (a/k/a MEDTECH )  
CONSULTANTS). )

Defendants. )

---

Case No. 08-1220  
JCZ/DEK

Class Action and  
Collective Action

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT  
OF THEIR SUPPLEMENTAL MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	5
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. Phase 1 of Defendants’ Scheme: The Indo Ameri-Soft and J & M Associates Recruitment (2004-2005).....	5
B. Phase 2 of Defendants’ Scheme: Green Cards with the Option of H-2B Visas and Involvement of Signal.....	8
C. False Promises of Green Cards to Recruits in India and in the U.A.E. ....	9
D. The Green Card Promises to Plaintiffs Were Demonstrably False .....	11
E. Signal’s Further Adoption of the Fraudulent Scheme .....	15
F. False Promises Relating to Employment .....	19
G. Oppressive and Discriminatory Conditions Endured by Plaintiffs at Signal .....	20
H. Inevitable Consequences of the False Promises.....	25
I. Defendants’ Exploitation of Plaintiffs .....	26
J. March 9, 2007: “Black Friday” .....	30
IV. ARGUMENT.....	35
A. Standard for Class Certification .....	35
B. Plaintiffs Satisfy All of The Rule (23)(a) Elements .....	36
1. The Class Satisfies the Numerosity Requirement and Joinder is Impracticable .....	36
2. Named Plaintiffs’ and Class Members’ Claims Present Common Questions .....	37
3. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Typical.....	38
4. The Representatives and Class Counsel Adequately Protect Class Interests.....	40
C. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3) .....	41
1. Class Treatment is Superior to Individual Cases .....	41
2. Common Questions of Fact and Law Predominate.....	44
i. Trafficking Victims Protection Reauthorization Act (“TVPA”) ..	45
ii. Racketeering Influenced Corrupt Organizations Act (“RICO”) ...	54
iii. Section 1981 .....	64
iv. Section 1985.....	67
v. Damages.....	69

D. The Proposed Class Notice is Adequate ..... 70

V. CONCLUSION..... 70

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<u>Alabama v. Blue Bird Body Co.</u> , 573 F.2d 309 (5th Cir. 1978).....	35, 44, 70
<u>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</u> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009).....	35
<u>Anderson v. Douglas &amp; Lomason Co.</u> , 122 F.R.D. 502 (N.D. Miss. 1988).....	37, 38, 67
<u>Bell Atl. Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</u> , 339 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2003).....	69
<u>Bertulli v. Indep. Ass’n of Cont’l Pilots</u> , 242 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2001).....	42, 43
<u>Bratcher v. Nat’l Standard Life Ins. Co.</u> , 365 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2004).....	50, 69, 70
<u>Bridge v. Phx. Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</u> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	58
<u>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</u> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	43
<u>Catalan v. Vermillion Ranch Ltd. P’ship</u> , No. 06-cv-01043, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 567 (D. Colo. Jan. 4, 2007).....	48
<u>In re Catfish Antitrust Litig.</u> , 826 F. Supp. 1019 (N.D. Miss. 1993).....	35, 60
<u>In re Chiang</u> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004).....	35
<u>Choice Inc. of Tex. v. Graham</u> , No. 04-1581, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11585 (E.D. La. June 3, 2005).....	36, 60
<u>Clower v. Wells Fargo Bank</u> , 259 F.R.D. 253 (E.D. Tex. 2009).....	60
<u>Colindres v. Quietflex Mfg.</u> , No. H-01-4319, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27981 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 23, 2004).....	65
<u>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</u> ,	

467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	65
<u>Does I v. The Gap, Inc.</u> , No. cv-01-0031, 2002 WL 1000073 (D. N. Mar. I. May 10, 2002) .....	45, 46, 50
<u>In re Educ. Testing Serv. Praxis Principles of Learning &amp; Teaching: Grades 7-12 Litig.</u> , MDL No. 1643, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9726 (E.D. La. Mar. 13, 2006).....	42
<u>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</u> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	35, 45
<u>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prods. Liab. Litig.</u> , No. 07-1873, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107688 (E.D. La. Dec. 29, 2008).....	37, 38
<u>In re Firstplus Fin. Group, Inc. Sec. Litig.</u> , No. 3:98-CV-2551-M, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20446 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2002).....	50
<u>Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.</u> , 994 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1993).....	37, 38, 39
<u>In re Ford Motor Co. Bronco II Prod. Liab. Litig.</u> , 177 F.R.D. 360 (E.D. La. 1997) .....	44
<u>Griffin v. Breckenridge</u> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	67
<u>Griffin v. Home Depot</u> , 168 F.R.D. 187 (E.D. La. 1996) .....	35
<u>Gutierrez v. LVNV Funding, LLC</u> , No. EP-08-CV-225, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54479 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2009).....	36
<u>Hamilton v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</u> , 266 F.R.D. 153 (N.D. Tex. 2010) .....	35, 37
<u>Hanrahan v. Britt</u> , 174 F.R.D. 356 (E.D. Pa. 1997).....	50
<u>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</u> , 130 S. Ct. 983 (2010) .....	58
<u>Henderson v. Eaton</u> , No. 01-0138, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 274 (E.D. La. Jan. 2, 2002).....	43
<u>Henry v. Cash Today, Inc.</u> , 199 F.R.D. 566 (S.D. Tex. 2000).....	39, 56, 64

<u>Iglesias-Mendoza v. La Belle Farm, Inc.</u> , 239 F.R.D. 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	41
<u>James v. City of Dall.</u> , 254 F.3d 551 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	37, 38
<u>Jenkins v. Raymark Indus.</u> , 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	43, 44
<u>Jones v. Diamond</u> , 519 F.2d 1090 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	35
<u>Klay v. Humana, Inc.</u> , 382 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	55, 64
<u>Lehocky v. Tidel Techs., Inc.</u> , 220 F.R.D. 491 (S.D. Tex. 2004) .....	43
<u>Longden v. Sunderman</u> , 123 F.R.D. 547 (N.D. Tex. 1988) .....	64
<u>Mays v. Nat'l Bank of Commerce</u> , No. 1:96cv8-D-D, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20698 (N.D. Miss. Nov. 19, 1998).....	60
<u>McClellan v. Miss. Power &amp; Light Co.</u> , 545 F.2d 919 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	67
<u>McWaters v. FEMA</u> , 237 F.R.D. 155 (E.D. La. 2006) .....	38
<u>Mullen v. Treasure Chest Casino, L.L.C.</u> , 186 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	36, 37, 40, 43
<u>Oscar Private Equity Invs. v. Allegiance Telecomm., Inc.</u> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	35
<u>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</u> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	64
<u>Ramirez v. Sloss</u> , 615 F.2d 163 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	68
<u>Recinos-Recinos v. Express Forestry, Inc.</u> , 233 F.R.D. 472 (E.D. La. 2006) .....	37, 41, 70
<u>Rodriguez v. Carlson</u> , 166 F.R.D. 465 (E.D. Wash. 1996) .....	41

<u>Saur v. Snappy Apple Farms, Inc.</u> , 203 F.R.D. 281 (W.D. Mich. 2001) .....	41, 42
<u>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co.</u> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985) .....	54
<u>Seiffer v. Topsy’s Int’l, Inc.</u> , 520 F.2d 795 (10th Cir. 1975) .....	47
<u>Shipes v. Trinity Indus.</u> , 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993) .....	39
<u>Steering Comm. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</u> , 461 F.3d 598 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	44
<u>Stoffels v. SBC Commc’ns, Inc.</u> , 238 F.R.D. 446 (W.D. Tex. 2006) .....	36, 40, 50
<u>Turner v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</u> , 234 F.R.D. 597 (E.D. La. 2006) .....	38, 50
<u>United States v. Bradley</u> , 390 F.3d 145 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	3, 45, 47
<u>United States v. Calimlim</u> , 538 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	45, 48, 49
<u>United States v. Garcia</u> , No. 02-CR-110S-01, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22088 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2003) .....	48
<u>United States v. Hart</u> , 226 F.3d 602 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	48
<u>United States v. Kozminski</u> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988) .....	46
<u>United States v. Sung Bum Chang</u> , 237 Fed. Appx. 985 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	45
<u>Welch v. Bd. of Dirs. of Wildwood Golf Club</u> , 146 F.R.D. 131 (W.D. Pa. 1993) .....	68
<u>White v. Imperial Adjustment Corp.</u> , No. 99-3804, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26610 (E.D. La. Aug. 6, 2002) .....	42
<u>Williams v. Mohawk Indus.</u> , 568 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	64

<u>Yokoyama v. Midland Nat'l Life Ins. Co.</u> , 594 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	47
---	----

**STATUTES AND RULES**

8 U.S.C. § 1101 (a)(15)(H)(ii)(B).....	58
18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	54
§ 1343 .....	54
§ 1546 .....	54
§ 1583 .....	45, 54
§ 1584 .....	45, 50, 51, 54
§ 1589 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1589(a)(3).....	48
§ 1589(a)(4).....	50
§ 1589(c)(2).....	3, 47, 48
§ 1589(2).....	50
§ 1590 .....	1, 45, 50, 54
§ 1592 .....	45, 50
§ 1592(a).....	54
§ 1594 .....	45
§ 1962(c)-(d) .....	1
22 U.S.C. § 7202(5).....	46
42 U.S.C. § 1981.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1981(a)-(c) .....	64
§ 1985 .....	1, 67, 68
§ 1985(3).....	68
8 C.F.R. § 214.2(h)(6)(ii)(B) (2006).....	58
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
23.....	<i>passim</i>
23(a) .....	35, 36
23(a)(1).....	36
23(a)(2).....	37, 38
23(a)(4).....	40
23(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
23(c)(1)(C).....	35
23(c)(2)(A).....	70
23(c)(3).....	70
23(c)(5).....	4
